
STANDARDS 
(ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Thursday, 19 October 2017 at 7.00 p.m.

Committee Room 1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: John Pulford MBE
Vice-Chair: Nafisa Adam

Fiona Browne, Mike Houston, Daniel McLaughlin, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor 
Ayas Miah, Councillor Candida Ronald, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor Muhammad 
Ansar Mustaquim, Councillor Chris Chapman and Councillor Aminur Khan

Observers:
Elizabeth Hall (Independent Person)

Deputies: 
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE and Councillor John Pierce

The quorum for this body is 3 of the total membership including at least one Councillor 
and one Co-opted member.

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services,
1st Floor, Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 5 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards (Advisory) Committee held on 29 June 2017.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring and 
Associated Matters  

13 - 22

3 .2 Dispensations Under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011  23 - 28

3 .3 Constitution Review – Member/ Officer Relations’ 
Protocol  

29 - 50

3 .4 Gifts and Hospitality  51 - 60

3 .5 Work Plan  61 - 64

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 
be urgent.



5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 7.00 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room 1, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an in
[...]
s the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 29 JUNE 2017

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

John Pulford MBE (Chair)
Nafisa Adam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Aminur Khan
Others Present:
Matthew Kane – (ASDO Guest)
Officers Present:

Graham White – (Acting Corporate Director for Governance)
Paul Greeno – (Senior Lawyer)
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies noted :

Fiona Browne (Co-Optee)
Mike Houston (Co-Optee)
Daniel McLaughlin (Co-Optee)
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim (Member)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Ahmed nominated and Councillor Ronald seconded that Mr Pulford 
be appointed Chair of Standards Advisory Committee for the duration of the 
municipal year. There being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED
That Mr Pulford be appointed Chair of the Standards Advisory Committee for 
the duration of the municipal year.

INFORMATION SHARE

1. Mr Pulford informed the Committee that in accordance with custom and 
practice, it was proposed that his appointment as a co-opted member 
of the Committee be extended to a second term subject to approval of 
performance.  This proposal would be put to Council at its next 
meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. The scheduled ethics and probity training in May 2017 did not take 
place due to the snap general election.

3. The Chair introduced Matthew Kane of N E Lincolnshire Council who 
was in attendance to observe the meeting in conjunction with his 
studies.

VARY ORDER OF BUSINES

During the meeting some Members requested that the order of business be 
varied to enable the discussion of items of interest to be discussed earlier in 
the meeting.  The Chair agreed as this would enable fuller discussion of 
pertinent matters.

RESOLVED

That the order of business be varied and business items of the meeting be 
discussed in the following order:

 Items 4.1, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.6 and 4.5

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

Councillor Ronald nominated and Councillor Francis seconded that Ms Adam 
be appointed Vice-Chair of the Standards Advisory Committee for the duration 
of the municipal year.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Mr Pulford declared an interest in respect of agenda item 4.6 in that he was 
Chair of the Council of Conservation and Design.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March2017 be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings subject to the correction of the following 
typographical error at page 8, that ‘introduce’ be corrected to ‘introduced’.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership, Dates of Meetings and 
Establishment of Sub-Committees 

The Committee noted the contents of the report and agreed the 
recommendations.

Page 6



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

RESOLVED

1. That the Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum, Dates of future 
meetings and timing thereof, as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this 
report be noted;

2 That the following sub-committees be established for the municipal 
year 2017/18, to be convened as required on an ad hoc basis with 
membership agreed by the Monitoring Officer from amongst the 
members of the Standards(Advisory) Committee (SAC), including in 
each case a minimum of three members:-

 Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee
 Hearing Sub-Committee

4.2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and Investigation Monitoring 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Acting Corporate Director 
of Governance.  Members were informed that there were two ongoing matters 
presently under confidential investigation.  No charges have been brought 
against the members concerned at this time as officers were still undertaking 
preliminary investigations.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the verbal update be noted.

4.3 Whistleblowing Update 

The Committee were informed that there were presently 72 concerns three of 
these were also active at the time that the policy was introduced.  Not all of 
the concerns raised were within the scope of the policy, however those that 
were, were referred to the relevant department and where the complaint 
concerned other agencies, the complainant was proved with details necessary 
to make an onward referral. 

The Committee discussed the report and noted the following:

In regard to the safeguarding matter, Members were informed that the matter 
had been addressed quickly and the Council had dealt with the matter in 
accordance with the circumstances of the investigation.

Since Whistleblowing is administered through a third party, any anonymous 
complainants are still able to receive guidance and information relating how 
much information is required to be disclosed in order to lodge the complaint.  
However, the complainant is not constrained to provide this information if they 
do not wish to do so.

Page 7



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Regarding the Council’s comparative performance in this matter, Members 
were informed that Tower Hamlets went beyond many other local authorities 
as it was open to external organisations for public interest matters.  
Additionally, whistleblowing was legally a matter for employees; but the 
Council’s policy extended this right beyond this narrower scope.  The Acting 
Corporate Director suggested that the Committee may wish to hear from 
Grant Thornton on the matter of Whistleblowing.

RESOLVED

That the whistleblowing concern and investigation monitoring information 
contained in Appendix 1 to the report be noted.

4.4 Clear Up Project Final Report 

The project originated during the time that Commissioners were directed to 
the Council by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  
The project aimed to investigate and answer 66 concerns that had been 
raised with Commissioners but which were outside of their remit.  Therefore in 
collaboration with them, the Council devised an independent process to 
review such complaints involving independent reviewers.  The findings of the 
project
[...]
ht to a future meeting for 

inspection.
 That a list of other matters raised by the public and how they are being 

dealt with be brought to the next meeting.
 That officers respond in writing to the written matters raised by Co-

opted member Ms Browne.

RESOLVED

1. That the report and discussion be noted
2. That the actions requested above be undertaken by the relevant 

responsible  officers.

4.5 Revised Planning Code of Conduct 

Senior Lawyer Mr Greeno presented the report which concerned the revised 
planning code of conduct.   He advised that as part of the ongoing review of 
the Council’s Constitution, the review had been undertaken to consolidate 
information for Members of the Council’s planning committees.

The Committee discussed the report and noted the following:

The changes would support members of the planning committees, and help to 
foster stringent transparency in an environment where members were 
required to consider high value developments and where the risks to which 
members might find themselves exposed were notable due to planning 
professionals.

The Chair noted that the code also provides advice on applications to 
planners and Planning Committee report writers and the Senior Lawyer 
agreed to review how this advice could be offered to these officers.

In regard to section 7 of the draft code, paragraph 7.5, the Chair considered 
that information on the organisations to which members should not become 
affiliated should be more explicit.

The written comments of Co-optee Ms Browne submitted to the Chair were 
also noted.

Page 9



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
29/06/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

RESOLVED

1. That the revised Planning Code of Conduct in Appendix 1 of the report 
be noted;

2. That it be noted that Planning Code of Conduct is part of the Council’s 
ethical framework and should be read in conjunction with the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct and the Member/ Officer Protocol;

3. That it be noted as this is a Memb
[...]
ICTED)

7

 At a meeting of the Labour Group there had been agreement that 
timesheet monitoring would continue.  Elected Members of other 
political groups present did not verify the same and because there was 
no unified message on the matter, it was felt that a failure to submit 
timesheets could be used against members.

In regard to declarations, Members noted that the dates reported did not 
coincide with the reporting period.

The Acting Corporate Director noted the issues raised and advised that 
 The Members Support Manager was to set up  working group to look at 

the development of an annual training programme.
 Members would be canvassed on their views and a report taken to a 

future General Purposes Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the information set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 in relation to 
Councillors’ submission of timesheets, completion of the register of 
interests and attendance at training events, and during the previous 
and current municipal years and attendance at formal meetings and 
Members’ comments on the data be noted.

2. That the updated position for the automatic publication of the 
attendance of Members at meetings be noted.  

3. That it be noted that at this time, the Committee does not consider 
there is a need to ask the Chair to write to any Councillor(s) in 
connection with any of the monitoring information; 

4. That SAC to receive further specific monitoring reports on attendance, 
timesheets and declarations of interest at six monthly intervals

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

6. COVERT INVESTIGATION UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 

This report was deferred.

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 

Chair, John Pulford MBE
Standards (Advisory) Committee

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Standards (Advisory) Committee
19 October 2017

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director, 
Governance and Monitoring Officer

Classific
[...]
tigation 
status

Hearing 
and out-
come

Current 
status

Follow 
up

008/2017 8 September 
2017

Local 
business

Elected 
councillor

Alleged inappropriate 
conduct in 
communications with 
local business.
Potential 
contravention of the 
Code:
2.2 Seeking to 
disadvantage 
complainant
and confer advantage 
on another business
2.7 Improper use of 
Council resources

MO to meet 
with 
councillor 
for initial 
comments 
on 
complaint

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Standards (Advisory) Committee
19th October 2017

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director, 
                  Governance and Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Dispensations under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011

Originating Officer(s) Mark Norman Legal Advisor & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer

Wards affected All

Summary

This report informs the Advisory Committee of dispensations in relation to 
disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI’s) under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

Recommendations:

(1) That the Advisory Committee note the specific dispensation granted by the 
Monitoring Officer detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report.

(2) That the Advisory Committee note and consider the proposed General 
Dispensation and future arrangements detailed in paragraphs 3.5 to 3.8 of the 
report. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3.2



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The terms of reference for the Advisory Committee currently provide that the 
Monitoring Officer may request the Advisory Committee to establish a 
Dispensations Sub-Committee to advise on any application made by a 
Member for a dispensation under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011.

1.2 This report informs members of the Advisory Committee of the dispensation 
granted by the Monitoring Officer at the Council meeting held on 20 
September 2017 and a proposed General Dispensation to be granted by the 
Monitoring Officer to all Members on specified matters that may affect so 
many C
[...]
ironmental implications arising out of this report.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The introduction of a standard application form for Members to complete 
when seeking a dispensation should enable Members to better manage the 
requirement to make appropriate declarations of DPI’s at meetings.

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no crime and disorder reduction implications arising out of this 
report.

____________________________________

Page 26



Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 NONE

Appendices
 NONE

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

 NONE

Officer contact details for documents:
 N/A

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

General Purposes Committee
12th October 2017

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director,      
                  Governance and Monitoring Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted

Constitution Review – Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol

Originating Officer(s) Paul Greeno, Senior Corporate and Governance 
Lawyer

Wards affected All

Summary
General Purposes Committee on 5th July 2017 agreed to review the Member/Officer 
Relations’ Protocol.  This report presents a revised Member/Officer Relations’ 
Protocol for recommendation to Council and addresses the Best Value Programme 
Review Board consideration for a Member to Member protocol.

Recommendations:

The General Purposes Committee is asked to: 

1. Recommend to Council for approval the revised draft Member/ Officer 
Relations’ Protocol at Appendix 1; and

2. Note that revised draft Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol will also be 
reviewed at the Standards Advisory Committee on 19th October 2017.

Page 29

Agenda Item 3.3



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The Member/Officer Relations’ Protocol is an important Constitutional 
document as it is part of the Council’s ethical framework.  The 
[...]
ges as appropriate.  A review will take place 
annually in any event.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Changes to improve quality/clarity of information or 
explanation Additional/ Material changes to the Protocol 

Current Version Proposed New Version Current Version Proposed New Version

1.   Introduction

6. Officers and Party 
Political Groups

9.  Members’ Access to 
Information

10. Members’ Services 
and the Use of Council 
Facilities

1. Introduction

7. Officer Advice to Party 
Groups

10. Councillors’ Access to 
Information

8.   Members’ Services and 
the Use of Council 
Facilities

4. Members’ Roles and 
Responsibilities

5. Officers’ Roles and 
Responsibilities

7. Members’ and 
Officers’ Interests

11.Recruitment, 
Appointments and

    other Staffing Matters
12.Members and
     Officers and the 

media

2. Roles of Councillors and 
Officers

3.   The Relationship between 
      Councillors and officers
4.  Councillor to Councillor  
      Expectations
9.   Political Assistants
11. When things go wrong
12. Review

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Standards (Advisory) Committee
19 October 2017

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Corporate Director, 
Governance

Classification:
Unrestricted

Members' Gifts & Hospitality 

Originating Officer(s) Mark Norman, Beverley McKenzie 
Wards affected (All Wards);

Summary
This report provides information on the details of the guidance given to Members 
regarding the declaration of gifts or hospitality.

Recommendations:

The Standards (Advisory) Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the guidance provided to Members attached as Appendix 1.
2. Agree to receive regular updates on the declarations made by Members.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to adopt a  Code of Conduct 
for Members.  For the purpose of the Code a Member includes the Mayor, 
elected Councillors and Co-opted Members of the a
[...]
	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring and Associated Matters
	Enc. 1 for Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring and Assocaited Matters

	3.2 Dispensations Under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011
	3.3 Constitution Review – Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol
	Enc. 1 for Constitution Review – Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol
	Enc. 2 for Constitution Review – Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol

	3.4 Gifts and Hospitality
	App 1-Members Gift and Hospitality Guidance Note
	Appendix 2 - Report on Declarations of Gifts Hospitality Received

	3.5 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Nafisa Adam
Fiona Browne
Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Ohid Ahmed
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Aminur Khan

Observers:

Elizabeth Hall – Independent Person

Apologies:

John Pulford (Chair)
Mike Houston (Co-Optee)
Daniel McLaughlin (Co-Optee)
Councillor Ayas Miah (Member)
Councillor Candida Ronald (Member)

Officers Present:

Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and Governance Legal 
Officer, Legal Services)

Asmat Hussain – (Corporate Director, Governance and 
Monitoring Officer)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 20107 be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Matters Relating to the Minutes Raised by Members
Timesheets – A Member noted that the minutes indicated that following the 
discussion the Committee concluded that the Council’s policy is to submit 
timesheets and reasoned that this position should be maintained unless 
Council resolves otherwise. The Corporate Director advised that she had not 
had sight of this policy but believed the approach to be a group requirement. 
Acknowledging arguments put forward around transparency of member 
activity it was agreed that the matter would be investigated and that, with the 
Chair’s agreement, the issue would be revisited and a paper brought to a 
future meeting.  
Attendance - Members asked that the inaccurate attendance data relating to 
two councillors that was published in the report be corrected.

Action by: Beverley McKenzie, Head of Members Support and 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services Officer.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaint Monitoring and Associated 
Matters 

Members: 
 noted the update provided.
 were informed that an electronic complaint form was now available 

which would be used to lodge future code of conduct complaints.
.
Responding to queries from the Committee, the following information was 
provided.

Noting the email security issues around the usual email method of 
correspondence between officers and councillors for those members who did 
not participate in the Council provided email facility, Members were informed 
that in the first instance email would remain the Council’s primary method of 
communication.  However should officers fail to receive a response, there 
would be follow up via letter. Officers would be expected to follow up contact.

Concerning the implementation of the new on-line complaint process, the 
Corporate Director advised that the intention was to receive new complaints 
via a transparent process.  She asked Elected Members to take back the form 
to their political groups to raise awareness.

Concerning what had prompted the spate of code of conduct complaints, the 
Committee was informed that there was no analysis available to indicate likely 
causes.

RESOLVED



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

That the content of the report and the discussion of the information 
contained in Appendix 1 be noted.

3.2 Dispensations Under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 

Members noted:
 That matters related to this area of legalisation had not previously been 

considered by the Committee.
 That the types of dispensation which may be granted were general 

dispensations and individual dispensations.
 That a dispensation must be issued before the meeting at which the 

matter related it will be discussed.  
 That a form would be created to assist members to make such 

requests.

Members discussed areas/matters where dispensations might be applied and 
felt that there was lack of clarity around dispensations for interests that related 
to Members’ spouses/partners/children/property-leaseholders.

The Corporate Director agreed that a future report be brought to the 
Committee on dispensations, including those relating to property for the 
period January 2018 until the Local Elections in May 2018.  The Vice-Chair 
requested that regular periodic reports on use of dispensations also be made 
to the Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the specific dispensation granted by the Monitoring Officer 
detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report be noted.

2. That the discussion of the proposed General Dispensation and future 
arrangements detailed in paragraphs 3.5 to 3.8 of the report be noted. 

3. That responsibility related to expedited dispensations be delegated to 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of Standards Advisory Committee in 
consultation with the Corporate Director for Governance/Monitoring 
Officer. 

4. That periodic reports on the use of dispensations be made to 
Standards Advisory Committee.

3.3 Constitution Review – Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol 

Members noted:
 That the report concerned member-officer related matter and the 

relationships between them.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 That and additional section (Section 4) had been added as a result of 
the SOLACE programme on organisational culture.

 That the Member/Officer Relations Protocol would, subject to approval 
by Council, replace the previous protocol.  If adopted by Council the 
protocol would be cascaded to all officers.

Members discussed the report and highlighted the following matters:

 That the Committee had requested immediate training on 
officer/member protocol and that this matter be prioritised.

 The style of the protocol should be impartial and any emotive language 
revised.

 There needed to be guidance on what the relationship between 
Members and political advisors should be and whether these officers 
should be involved in political business. The Committee was advised 
that advisors should not be involved in party political business. 
However this matter would be investigated and guidance provided to 
Members.

 Political advisors should be exempted from paragraph 7.2 of the 
protocol.

 The legal framework around the allocation of political advisors.
 Some officers appeared to exhibit a politicised approach in regard to 

how information was communicated to councillors and this affected 
Members ability to review decision making.  Members asked that there 
should be opportunity for transparency.

 Councillor behaviour at times did not reflect that expected by the 
protocol.

 Guidance on Officer Advice (S7) had not been circulated to all 
councillors.  The Corporate Director agreed that this would be 
addressed.

RESOLVED

1. That the recommendation to Council for approval the revised draft 
Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol at Appendix 1 be endorsed; and

2. That it be noted that revised draft Member/ Officer Relations’ Protocol 
has been reviewed at the Standards Advisory Committee on 19th 
October 2017.

3.4 Gifts and Hospitality 

Members noted:
 The revised guidance around gifts and hospitality, 
 The new forms for these types of declarations and
 The timescales in which such declarations should be made.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Members discussed the likely circumstances in which receipt of gifts and 
hospitality should be declared and noted , for transparency, the Corporate 
Director’s advice that  a proactive approach should be adopted and it is a 
requirement  to declare where gifts and hospitality have been declined.

RESOLVED

1. That the guidance provided to Members attached as Appendix 1 be 
noted.

2. That the Committee receive regular updates on the declarations made 
by Members.

3.5 Work Plan 

Members noted:
 That the plan had been devised to provide a framework for the delivery 

and monitoring of the Committee’s work.
 That the Code of Conduct report would be to be brought to the meeting 

in January 2018.
 In March 2018 work benchmarking other Standards Committees and 

their work would be undertaken.

Members were asked to consider when they wished the unscheduled titles in 
the programme to be brought forward for discussion.

RESOLVED

That the content of the work programme and discussion of the matter be 
noted.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

The Committee 
 Received the following written report from the Chair: “The Chair had a 

meeting on 9 October, 2017 with Place Shaping Team Leader within 
the Strategic Planning Department. They agreed the Planning Code of 
Conduct should apply to members of the Council's Conservation and 
Design Advisory Panel, although not all of the guidance would be 
relevant. The Team Leader will seek advice from the Department's 
management and will be writing to the Corporate Director, 
Governance."

 Received feedback on the Declarations of Pecuniary Interest training 
delivered to Members in October.  The Committee heard that a number 
of issues had been raised including declarations at regulatory 
committee meetings.  The Corporate Director advised that all 
councillors would receive letter a responding to the issues raised 
during the training.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
19/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 Noted that in future the Whistleblowing Report  will be reported only to 
Audit Committee.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee did not resolve to exclude press and public as no exempt 
reports were considered at the meeting.

6. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 9.01 p.m. 

Chair, John Pulford MBE
Standards (Advisory) Committee


